

No. 17-50282

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING AND PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CAMERON COUNTY; PLANNED PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #7; JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10; AND JANE DOE #11,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONER OF HHSC; SYLVIA HERNANDEZ KAUFFMAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING INSPECTOR GENERAL OF HHSC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:15-cv-01058-SS

BRIEF OF 25 UNITED STATES SENATORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

SONJA SCHILLER
155 N. Upper Wacker Dr. #2700
Chicago, IL 60606

CAROLINE VAN ZILE
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005

CATHERINE THOMPSON
300 S. Grand Ave. #3400
Los Angeles, CA 90071

BORIS BERSHTEYN
JUSTIN RAND
DEEPA VANAMALI
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000
boris.bershteyn@skadden.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	vii
Statement of Compliance with Rule 29	ix
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. Planned Parenthood Is a “Qualified” Provider Under the Plain Meaning of the Free-Choice-of-Provider Provision	3
A. Reflecting Congress’s Clear Intent, the Term “Qualified” Is Unambiguously Tethered to Medical Qualifications	4
1. The Meaning of the Term “Qualified” Is Evident From the Text and Structure of the Medicaid Act	4
2. This Court, Along with Other Courts, Has Held That the Term “Qualified” Unambiguously Refers to Medical Qualifications	8
B. Legislative History Confirms That Congress Focused on the Quality and Availability of Medicaid Providers—Especially Providers of Family Planning Services	10
C. The Planned Parenthood Organizations Are Indisputably Qualified Providers.....	15
II. The Planned Parenthood Organizations Cannot Be Excluded from Medicaid for Reasons Unrelated to Their Medical or Professional Qualifications	18

III. This Case Illustrates the Importance of Enforcing the Free-Choice-of-Provider Provision as Congress Intended 23

Conclusion 28

Certificate of Service 29

Certificate of Electronic Compliance 30

Certificate of Compliance 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Does v. Gillespie,
867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017) 9

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 21

Patsy v. Board of Regents,
457 U.S. 496 (1982) 22

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 5, 19

Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach,
727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013) 5, 9, 17

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017) passim

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana
State Department of Health*,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 10

Richards v. United States,
369 U.S. 1 (1962) 6

Romano v. Greenstein,
721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013) 22

S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood,
391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) 19

*United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest
Associates*,
484 U.S. 365 (1988) 5

*United States ex rel. Attorney Gen. of the United States v.
Delaware & Hudson Co.*,
213 U.S. 366 (1909) 21

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) passim

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b) 8, 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1983 22

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

111 Cong. Rec. 505 (1965) 11

H.R. Rep. No. 89-213 (1965)..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1030 (1967)..... 13

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95
Stat. 357 13

*President’s Proposals for Revision in the Social Security System:
Hearings Before the House Committee on Ways & Means on
H.R. 5710, 90th Cong. 541 (1967) 11, 12*

S. Rep. No. 90-744 (1967), reprinted in 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2834..... 12

S. Res. 590, 114th Cong. (2016) 15

Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat.
286 10, 11

*Social Security Amendments of 1967: Hearings on H.R. 12080
Before Senate Committee on Finance, 90th Cong. 1597 (1967) 11*

Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat.
1329 13
